
Civic Centre, Poole, Dorset, BH15 2RU 

 

 
 

 

Notice of The Charter Trustees for Poole 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 June 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: The Guildhall, Market St, Poole BH15 1NF 

 

Membership: 

Mayor: 

Cllr M Howell 

Deputy Mayor: 

Cllr P Miles 

Sheriff: 
Cllr K Rampton 

Cllr J Bagwell 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 
Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr J J Butt 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr J Clements 
 

Cllr P Cooper 
Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 
Cllr M Earl 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr C Goodall 
Cllr A Hadley 
Cllr E Harman 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 
Cllr S Mackrow 
Cllr R Pattinson-West 
 

Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr S Moore 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr P Sidaway 
Cllr P Slade 
Cllr V Slade 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
Cllr C Weight 
Cllr G Wright 
 

 

All Members of the The Charter Trustees for Poole are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6381 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 o

n
 

th
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

HONORARY CLERK TO THE 
CHARTER TRUSTEES 

 
 17 June 2025 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Charter Trustees. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Charter Trustees are requested to declare any interests on items included 
in this agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for 

guidance. 
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising 5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January and 13 May 
2025 and to consider any matters arising. 
 

 

4.   Charter Mayor's Communications  

 The Charter Mayor will update Trustees on their recent activities and any 

associated issues. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Poole Civic Working Group 17 - 44 

 This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic Working Group 

meetings held since the last Charter Trustee meeting and seeks support for 
any recommendations arising. 

 

 

6.   Audit Report 2024-25 45 - 62 

 The Charter Trustees are asked to consider and approve the outcome of  
the internal audit report and the management responses to the 

recommendations. 
 

 

7.   Budget Outturn & AGAR Return 2024/25 63 - 74 

 The Charter Trustees of Poole have underspent against their budget by 
£28,769. The use of reserves to support the budget was £38,500 rather 

than the budgeted £67,269. This gives a total reserve carried forward of 
£98,269 as at March 2025. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Mayor decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 

be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Miles – Mayor 

 

 
Present: Cllr M Howell (Sheriff), Cllr M Andrews, Cllr J Beesley, 

Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr P Cooper, 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr M Earl, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr A Hadley, 
Cllr E Harman, Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr M Le Poidevin, Cllr S Mackrow, 

Cllr S Moore, Cllr K Rampton, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr P Slade, 
Cllr T Trent, Cllr C Weight and Cllr G Wright 

 

 
 

24. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Julie Bagwell, Judes 

Butt, Jo Clements, John Challinor, Peter Sidaway, Vikki Slade and Oliver 
Walters. 

 
25. Declarations of Interests  

 

None. 
 

26. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

Voting: Unanimous. 
 

27. Charter Mayor's Communications  
 

The Mayor reported the deaths of former Poole Borough Counci l Cllr Ray 

Parish and former Mayor and Sheriff of Poole, former Cllr Ron Parker.  
Trustees were upstanding for a moment of silence. 
 

The Mayor updated Trustees on his activities since the last meeting, 
including school visits, including special schools. The Mayor highlighted the 

importance of the office of Mayor and the support for the Mayor in the local 
community. 
 

The Mayor requested that Mayoral Boards were overdue to be updated and 
requested that this be looked into. 

 
28. Report of the Poole Civic Working Group  

 

The Sheriff and Chair of the Poole Civic Working Group, Cllr Mark Howell,   
introduced the report and moved the recommendations therein.  

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
29 January 2025 

 
 

In support of the recommendations, it was highlighted that as a result of the 
advice received from the King’s Counsel (KC), the Charter Trustees’ remit 
was limited to: 

 

 Appointing a Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Sheriff; 

 Ensuring the safe custody of the Charter of Incorporation; and 

 Acquiring, holding, administering, maintaining and improving historic 

property of a ceremonial nature. 
 
It was confirmed that the Charter Trustees were only able to fund events 

that supported this remit. 
 

The Standing Orders had therefore been reviewed for amendment to reflect 
this more limited remit, though as part of the review additional changes 
were recommended, including: 

 
- Addition o
[...]
tional damage due to 
unlawful expenditure paid for by the residents of Poole. 

 
Trustees queried whether BCP Council could empower the Charter 
Trustees to carry out events on its behalf. In response, Trustees were 

advised that the proposed Standing Orders section 1(a) set out the right for 
the Charter Trustees to “carry out any business permitted by law.”  The 

CWG would therefore review events as required and negotiate with officers 
on how to deliver them. For example, the Beating of the Sea Bounds had 
been agreed as permissible under the new remit. 

 
Some Trustees suggested that contrary to the KC advice, twinning should 

be a matter for the Charter Trustees. The Sheriff advised that the KC 
advice on twinning had been accepted, though Trustees would hold BCP 
Council to its twinning support obligations. 

 
The reason for the proposed removal of ‘Charter’ from ‘Charter Mayor’ in 
the Standing Orders was queried. In response, it was confirmed that 

‘Charter’ was proposed to be removed to clarify the role of the Mayor, 
though this could be reverted if Trustees were minded to do so. Trustees 

agreed to remove the word ‘charter’ as proposed. 
 
Trustees sought clarity on the updating of the Mayoral Boards, as 

previously referred to by the Mayor. Officers agreed that the Boards would 
be reviewed for updating. 

 
Some Trustees suggested that the full KC advice should be shared with all 
Trustees. The Sheriff advised that the CWG was initially refused sight of the 

KC advice, which was subsequently shared with all members of the CWG. 
The CWG had also refused to pay for the KC advice, as Trustees had not 

commissioned it, and the budget set out in agenda item 6 reflected that 
BCP Council was now paying for this. 
 

Officers advised that the KC advice was BCP Council’s advice and was 
protected by legal privilege.  

 
Trustees suggested that the proposed Order of Precedence should remove 
reference to Aldermen, as creation of Aldermen was not a Trustee function, 

and to add ‘freewoman’ alongside ‘freeman’ (or make the wording non-
binary). 

 
It was agreed that Aldermen would be removed, and that officers would 
review the legislation to ensure inclusion of the correct wording as 

permitted by regulations. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

7



– 4 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
29 January 2025 

 
Following acceptance of legal advice regarding the remit of the 

Charter Trustees, and subsequent review of the Standing Orders, that 
the proposed amendments to the Standing orders be approved 
subject to the removal of the reference to Aldermen from the Order of 

Procession and the inclusion of appropriate wording regarding 
freemen and freewomen.  

 
Voting: Unanimous.  
 
ACTION: Officers to review Mayoral Boards for updating. 

 

(Councillor Trent left 18:49) 
 

29. Budget and Precept for 2025/26  
 

Matt Filmer, Responsible Financial Officer (RFO), introduced the report, 

highlighting that The Charter Trustees were required to set the budget for 
2025/26 and any subsequent precept for submission to BCP Council by 31 
January 2025. 

 
The RFO highlighted: 

- An underspend of £21,002 for 2024/25, as BCP Council had now 

agreed to pay for the King’s Counsel (KC) advice; 
- The in-year position had resulted in carrying forward reserves of 

£90,502. 
- Two meetings of the CWG had been held which had afforded 

Trustees the opportunity to review and shape the budget for 

2025/26. 
- Budget lines removed included the Remembrance events, Civic 

awards and grant funding in line with the revised CT remit following 
acceptance of the KC advice; 

- The budget for hospitality had increased due to an expectation of 

increased regalia talks and other such events; 
- Increased Communication budget at the request of the CWG to 

further help promotion of the Mayoralty; 
- Overall staffing costs had reduced despite an increase in recharges 

for insurance, IT, accountancy, and internal audit services; 

- It was proposed to draw-down £65,065 in 2025/26 to support the 
budget; 

- The Council Tax base had grown following an increased number of 
Band D properties and introduction of the second home premium, 
allowing for the recommendation that the Band D precept to be 

frozen at £2.14 per annum. 
 

It was recommended that the proposed budget 2025/26 as set out in 
Appendix A be approved; and that the council tax requirement and precept 
of £132,324 be approved. 

 
Trustees welcomed the freezing of the precept in light of the ongoing cost-

of-living crisis etc. 
 

8



– 5 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
29 January 2025 

 
Trustees queried the planned use of the increased budget for 

Communications. The Sheriff confirmed that the CWG had not yet 
developed a work plan and was still reviewing whether to engage Council 
services or go elsewhere. The budget figure had been proposed to avoid 

having to dip into reserves once a plan was decided. 
 
RESOLVED that 

(a) The proposed budget for 2025/26 as set out in Appendix A be 
approved; and 

(b) The council tax requirement and precept of £132,324 be 
approved 

 
Voting: Unanimous/Nem. 
 

30. Review of the Risk Register - Poole  
 

Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services, presented the report 
which provided Charter Trustees with the opportunity to review the Risk 
Register attached as Appendix 1 to the report, taking account of updates to 

existing risks and any new and emerging risks.  
 
Trustees were advised that following a recommendation by the Council’s 

Audit team, the Register had been changed to the Audit Team’s preferred 
format. 

 
All categories from the previously reviewed Register remained present, with 
the addition of an identified Risk regarding the drafting of a Service Level 

Agreement (SLA) for the provision of support between BCP Council and the 
Charter Trustees. The SLA was currently being drafted for proposed 

adoption at a future CT meeting. 
 
It was recommended that Trustees re
[...]
 of Sheriff of Poole 2025/2026 

and subsequent Mayor of Poole 2026/2027.  
 

Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services, presented the report, 

confirming that following a request to Charter Trustees for nominations to 
the position of Sheriff of Poole 2025/2026 and subsequent Mayor of Poole 
2026/2027, two nominations had been received. Following a secret ballot, 

Cllr Karen Rampton was confirmed as Sheriff elect for 2025/2026 and 
subsequent Mayor of Poole for 2026/2027. 

 
Cllr Rampton, Sheriff elect, thanked Trustees for their support and the 
Mayor for his service. Cllr Rampton announced she was delighted to be 

Sheriff elect and was looking forward to fulfilling and upholding traditions of 
the role. Trustees congratulated Cllr Rampton on her appointment. 

 
Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services, provided Trustees with an 
update on the Community Governance Review currently underway, and its 

implications to the Charter Trustees. 
 

Trustees were advised that, in the event that a new town council was 
established for the whole or a part of the former Borough of Poole, elections 
would be held in May 2026. As a result, if the current Sheriff elect did not 

stand for election, or was not elected, they would not progress to be Mayor.  
However, should the Charter Trustees co-exist with a new parish council, 

they would still cover the whole of Poole, and Cllr Rampton would continue 
to be Mayor, as one of two Mayors. 
 

Trustees sought clarity on previous advice that, at the conclusion of the 
CGR, the Charter Trustees would retain authority over any unparished 

areas only. In response, it was confirmed that new advice had been 
received which suggested that if the outcome of the CGR was that there 

10



– 7 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
29 January 2025 

 
remained unparished areas of Poole, the Charter Trustees would retain 

authority over the whole of the Poole area. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.27 pm  

 MAYOR 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 May 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Miles – Mayor 

 Cllr Jo Clements – Deputy Mayor 

 
Present: Cllr M Howell (Sheriff), Cllr S Aitkenhead, Cllr M Andrews, 

Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, 

Cllr J J Butt, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr C Goodall, 
Cllr A Hadley, Cllr E Harman, Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr M Le Poidevin, 

Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr R Pattinson-West, Cllr C Matthews, Cllr S Moore, 
Cllr K Rampton, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr P Slade, Cllr V Slade, Cllr T Trent, 
Cllr O Walters, Cllr C Weight and Cllr G Wright 

 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie Bagwell, John 
Challinor, Adrian Chapmanlaw, Peter Cooper, Millie Earl and Peter 

Sidaway. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests  
 

None. 

 
3. Mayor's Communications  

 

The Mayor reflected on his Mayoral year and in doing so thanked the 
Charter Trustees, his companion Katie and daughter Iris, the Sheriff and 

Deputy Mayor and the Civic team for their support. 
 
The Mayor highlighted his efforts throughout his Mayoral term to raise the 

profile of the Mayoralty, and activities of note included the D-Day 80th 
Anniversary commemorative events (with thanks to the Poole 

Harbourmaster), the Beating of the Sea Bounds, various events at the 
Lighthouse, regalia talks, a trip to Cherbourg for VE Day 80 th Anniversary 
celebrations, and regular visits to older residents, nursing homes and 

schools.  
 

The Mayor highlighted the importance of continuing and increasing support 
to veterans, community and volunteer groups, as well as focussing on 
children, confirming his admiration for those who supported and cared for 

children with significant and complex needs, as well as teachers, 
volunteers, and the children themselves. 

 
The Mayor concluded by wishing his successor success in the year ahead. 
 

[...]
nimous. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm  

 MAYOR 

16



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Report subject  Report of the Poole Civic Working Group 

Meeting date  25 June 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report summarises the issues discussed at the Civic Working 
Group meetings held since the last Charter Trustee meeting and 
seeks support for any recommendations arising 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Charter Trustees approve the proposed amendments to the 
CT Handbook, as set out in Appendix 1. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To seek support of the Charter Trustees for the recommendations 
arising from the Civic Working Group 

Report Authors Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. At the meeting held on 22 June 2022, the Charter Trustees (CT) established a Civic 

Working Group (CWG) to make recommendations to the Charter Trustees at 
Meetings. 

Purpose of the Civic Working Group 

2.  The establishment of the CWG provided an opportunity for earlier discussion of 

relevant matters and to allow members of the Charter Trustees to shape proposals 
for submission to, and consideration by, the full Charter Trustee body. 

3.  The Civic Working Group agreed that they would meet six to eight weeks before 

each Charter Trustee meeting, where possible. Where necessary the CWG will meet 
more regularly. Over the last 12 months such meetings have taken place more often 

to allow for close scrutiny of legal advice and the drafting of revised Standing 
Orders, and other matters raised by the Working Group. 

17

Agenda Item 5



4.  The remainder of this paper draws upon those matters discussed and includes, 
where appropriate, a recommendation for determination. 

CT Handbook 

5. At the meeting held on 29 January 2025, Trustees formally approved amendments 
to the Standing Orders in response to advice received from King’s Counsel. 

6. At that meeting it was advised that the Handbook was also under review, to better 

reflect the revised Standing Orders and to include other amendments deemed 
necessary by the CWG. This amended Handbook is included as Appendix 1 to this 
report and lists the proposed amendments by way of tracked changes. 

RECOMMENDED: That Charter Trustees approve the proposed amendments 
to the CT Handbook as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 Service Level Agreement 

7. Work is underway on the drafting of a Service Level Agreement (SLA) which 
formally sets out the provision of support to the Charter Trustees from BCP Council.  

8. The CWG has been instrumental in the shaping of this SLA, which is now in an 

advanced stage, and will continue to offer direction. Key to finalising the SLA is 
determining the Mayor’s use of the robing room at the Guildhall. Options under 

consideration include retaining the use of the room permanently, on a nominated 
day, or upon ad-hoc request. As directed by the CWG, discussions on these options 
are continuing to be held between the Honorary Clerk, Civic team, and Registrars. 

9. Once the SLA is finalised to the satisfaction of the CWG, a recommendation on its 
formal approval will be brought to a future CT meeting. 

 

Storage of regalia  

10.  The Civic team continues to review and improve the storage of civic regalia and as 

requested, the team has arranged a visit for the Mayor and Sheriff to attend the 
Civic Centre and review the current storage arrangements. Scheduled to take place 

on Friday 27 June 2025, the Sheriff will provide an update on storage to Trustees 
following that review. 

 

 

 

18



Updates to Mayor and Sheriff boards 

11.  As highlighted at the Trustee meeting of 29 January 2025, the Mayor and Sheriff 

Boards require updating. The Civic Team is progressing the acquisition of quotes 
from suppliers to implement this request, with updates to the CWG to follow. 

 

Community Organisation Database 

12.  The CWG has proposed the
[...]
Trustees and 

Chairman, it is felt that 
publishing all 
expenditure over £100 

would be impractical 
and too resource 
intensive. 

M. In the year covered by this AGAR the authority correctly provided for the exercise of public rights as required by the Accoun ts 

and Audit Regulations 
Substantial 

The Trustees have notices on the relevant section of the BCP Council website advertising the public’s right to inspect the accounts for the 2022/23 accounting statements. 

N. The authority complied with the publication requirements for the 2023/24 AGAR Substantial 

All publication requirements have been complied with as published on the relevant parts of the BCP website.  

O. Trust funds (including charitable) – The council met its responsibilities as a trustee N/A 

BCP Council is not one of the Charter Trustees but supports the Trusts in several ways. 

Other Issues - Consideration of Service Level Agreement 

R13 Service Level Agreement 

Issue: There is still no Service Level Agreement in 
place between the Charter Trustees and BCP Council. 
This recommendation was initially raised in 2020/21. 

This is included in the Charter Trustees risk register 

The previous 2021/22, 2022/23 & 

2023/24 recommendation is reiterated:  

Service Level Agreements or 
equivalents will be put in place 

between the Council and the Trustees 
to formally define their relationship 

Low The drafting of a 

Service Level 
Agreement detailing 
the provision of 

support from BCP 
Council to the 
Charter Trustees is 

Deputy Head 

of 
Democratic 
Services 

 

Decembe

r 2025 

60



Page | 17  
 

Rec 
No. 

Findings Recommendations Priority 
Management 

Response 
Responsible 

Officer 
Target 
Date 

and work to implement a Service Level Agreement is 
near completion.  

Risk: The Charter Trustees may not be receiving value 
for money on the services provided by BCP Council 
and could result in a loss of service. There is no clear 

separation between the Council and the Charter 
Trustees. There is no clear separation between the 
Council and the Charter Trustees. 

BCP Council Risk: The Council may be subsidising the 
Charter Trustees.  

and to set out what is being provided 
by the Council. 

progressing. The 
draft requires further 

amendment before 
being put to the Civic 
Working Group for its 

endorsement to the 
wider CT body. 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank

62



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Report subject  Budget Outturn & AGAR Return 2024/25 

Meeting date  25 June 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Charter Trustees of Poole have underspent against their 

budget by £28,769. The use of reserves to support the budget was 

£38,500 rather than the budgeted £67,269. This gives a total 

reserve carried forward of £98,269 as at March 2025. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 1. Note the Outturn position for 2024/25 set out in 

appendix A 

2. Approve Annual Governance and Accountability Return 

(AGAR) 2024/25 found in appendix B  

3. Approve the change to the financial regulations to allow 

the requirement for a competitive review to be 

increased from £100 to £500 on purchases set out in 

paragraphs 9-10. 

Reason for 

recommendations 

To inform the Charter Trustees of the budget outturn position for 

2024/25 financial year and approve the AGAR return. 

Report Authors Matthew Filmer, Responsible Finance Officer 

Classification  For Recommendation  

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Charter Trustees 

are required to approve the Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) 

2024/25 by 30 June 2025. The AGAR contains a summarised accounting statement 

that complies with statutory requirements. This report provides the Charter Trustees 

with a detailed analysis of the budget outturn position in order to facilitate the 

approval of the AGAR found in appendix B. 

63

Agenda Item 7



Budget Outt
[...]
 Audit Office (NAO). A limited 
assurance review is not a full statutory audit, it does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) and hence it does not provide the same level of assurance that such an audit would. 
The UK Government has determined that a lower level of assurance than that provided by a full statutory audit is appropriate 
for those local public bodies with the lowest levels of spending. 
Under a limited assurance review, the auditor is responsible for reviewing Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return in accordance with NAO Auditor Guidance Note 02 (AGN 02 as issued by the NAO on behalf of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General. AGN 02 is available from the NAO website – 
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/ .
This authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in  
accordance with Proper Practices which: 

74


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising
	Minutes
	20250513 PCT Mins

	5 Report of the Poole Civic Working Group
	Appendix 1 Handbook with tracked changes

	6 Audit Report 2024-25
	7 Budget Outturn & AGAR Return 2024/25
	Appendix A - Financial Outturn 2024/25
	Appendix B - AGAR 2024/25


	GroupA: Choice1
	GroupB: Choice1
	GroupC: Choice1
	GroupD: Choice1
	GroupE: Choice1
	GroupF: Choice3
	GroupG: Choice1
	GroupH: Choice1
	GroupI: Choice1
	GroupJ: Choice3
	GroupK: Choice3
	GroupM: Choice1
	InternalAuditDate1: 30/05/2025
	InternalAuditDate2: 
	InternalAuditDate3: 
	Name of Internal Auditor: Alex Thomas
	DateAuditorSignature: 13/06/2025
	GroupL: Choice1
	GroupN: Choice1
	GroupO: Choice3
	Name of Authority: The Charter Trustees of Poole
	Governance1: Choice1
	Governance2: Choice1
	Governance3: Choice1
	Governance4: Choice1
	Governa

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Howell – Mayor 

   

 
Present: Cllr K Rampton (Sheriff), Cllr S Aitkenhead, Cllr M Andrews, 

Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr J Clements, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, 

Cllr C Goodall, Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr M Le Poidevin, Cllr S Mackrow, 
Cllr S Moore, Cllr Dr F Rice and Cllr C Weight 

 
 

 

12. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Pete Miles; 
Councillor John Beesley; 

Councillor Peter Cooper; 
Councillor Millie Earl; 

Councillor Andy Hadley; 
Councillor Emily Harmon; 
Councillor Peter Sidaway; 

Councillor Paul Slade; 
Councillor Vikki Slade; 

Councillor Oliver Walters. 
 

13. Declarations of Interests  
 

None. 

 
14. Confirmation of Minutes and matters arising  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 January and 
13 May 2025 be approved as a correct record. 

 

Voting: Unanimous. 
 

15. Charter Mayor's Communications  
 

The Mayor highlighted that this was to be the Honorary Clerk’s final 
meeting of the Bournemouth Charter Trustees due to his impending 
retirement. Trustees thanked the Honorary Clerk for his many years of 

support.  
 

The Mayor provided Trustees with an update on his activities since the 
previous meeting. The Mayor confirmed he had attended 22 events, 
including:  

- A service for Operation Dynamo at the Old Lifeboat Station; 
- A service for armed forces lost in the Falklands War; 



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
25 June 2025 

 
- A Fun Run at Poole Grammar School; 

- A Visit to care leavers and asylum seekers football team; 
- The opening of an art exhibit at The Lighthouse 
- The Dorset Mela 

 
16. Report of the Poole Civic Working Group  

 

The Sheriff and Chair of the Civic Working Group (CWG), Councillor Karen 
Rampton, presented the report of the CWG highlighting issues that the 

CWG had reviewed and any resultant recommendations.  
 

It was confirmed that the CWG had been meeting regularly and would 
continue to meet on a monthly basis until ongoing issues are resolved. 
 

Trustees were advised that the use of the robing room at the Guildhall was 
under review as part of the wider drafting of a Service Level Agreement 

(SLA) which set out the provision of support from BCP Council to the 
Charter Trustees. As part of this review, the CWG was considering how 
many days the room would be required for annually and any corresponding 

fee, and how to dress the room using civic regalia. The Sheriff and Mayor 
would be conducting a review of suitable regalia items, including their 
storage, on Friday 25 June, and a further updater to Trustees would follow.  

 
At the request of the Sheriff, the Mayor introduced the proposed changes to 

Handbook which followed the previously approved revisions to the Standing 
Orders. While it was acknowledged that Trustees awaited the outcome of 
the Community Governance Review, proposed changes included 

refinements or additions to sections on the reimbursement of expenses; 
order of precedence and joint Mayor/Chairman attendance at events; and 

other matters of protocol. The proposed changes were recommended for 
approval. 
 

The Mayor highlighted the more limited remit of the Charter Trustees and 
the prohibition on spending for matters outside of that remit. Under this 

remit, the Beating of the Sea Bounds event had been deemed acceptable, 
and a new event to reconfirm the land bounds was in the early stages of 
planning. The team was also reviewing a potential ‘Sheriff’s Day’ event. 

 
The CWG had instructed officers to update the Mayor and Sheriff Boards 

and to review the potential re-gilt of the Sheriff’s wand and maces. 
Additionally, it was requested that officers investigate the purchase of a 
replica wearable Oar Mace, to be worn by the Mayor to signify that they 

were the Admiral of the Port. 
 

The Mayor was working to compile a community database to be used to 
invite attendees to events. It was requested what if any Trustee had 
suggestions for inclusions they should contact the Mayor directly 

 
The Mayor confirmed that he was working with the Council to expand 

Trustee social media channels as part to a wider communication strategy. 
 



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
25 June 2025 

 
Trustees were supportive of the proposed changes to the Handbook though 

queried the document’s use of the term ‘Chairman’. When put to a vote, the 
majority of attendees voted that the CWG should use the term ‘Chair’ while 
the Handbook should to mirror the term used by BCP Council for it’s 

Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revisions to the Handbook be approved, subject 
to the inclusion of the correct term for the BCP Chairman. 

 

Voting: Unanimous. 
 
ACTION: Honorary Clerk to review the term used by BCP Council for 
its Chairman and to confirm to all Trustees. 

 

Councillor Trent arrived 18:10. 
 

17. Audit Report 2024-25  
 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services introduced the audit report, 

confirming that there were no matters of high priority identified. Where 
appropriate the audit team’s recommendations had been accepted and 
actioned. 

 
Regarding R9:  Publication Scheme, there would be no publication of asset 

detail to the public website as publication could compromise the safety of 
the assets or anyone holding/wearing them. In addition, it was felt that the 
recommendation to publicly publish all instances of expenditure over £100 

was impractical and too resource-intensive to support. 
 

RESOLVED: That Trustees note the internal audit report and the 
management responses to the recommendations. 

 

Voting: Unanimous. 
 

18. Budget Outturn & AGAR Return 2024/25  
 

The Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) introduced the report, highlighting 

that the Charter Trustees of Poole had underspent against their budget by 
£28,769 following receipt of legal advice and the subsequent reduced remit. 

The use of reserves to support the budget was therefore £38,500 rather 
than the budgeted £67,269, and total reserves carried forward were 
therefore £98,269 as at March 2025. 

 
The AGAR, set out in Appendix B, was submitted for Trustee approval and 

progression to public inspection and audit. 
 
It was recommended that Trustees approve the proposed amendment to 

the Financial Regulations to increase the £100 threshold for procuring 3 
quotes, to allow for greater flexibility and reduce administrative time for 

officers in line with the audit recommendation. 
 



– 4 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
25 June 2025 

 
Trustees queried what would happen to reserves held, should the 

Community Governance Review result in the abolishment of the Charter 
Trustees. In response, Trustees were advised that any reserves would be 
classified as an asset to be transferred to new statutory body(s).  

Trustees were reminded that the Charter Trustees would only be abolished 
id  every property currently covered by the Charter Trustees was parished, 

and if the Charter Trustee remained they would retain the money. 
 
The Sherrif suggested that some of the reserves could be used to support 

the maintenance of the regalia. Trustees were mindful that the reserves 
was made up of taxpayer money and should be used appropriately. 

 
At the request of the Sheriff the Deputy Head of Democratic Services 
provided an update on staff recruitment, confirming that the two currently 

vacant Macebearer posts had been filled by three new permanent members 
of staff, each working part-time hours.  

 
RESOLVED: that Trustees 

1. Note the Outturn position for 2024/25 set out in appendix A;  

2. Approve Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) 

2024/25 found in appendix B; and 

3. Approve the change to the financial regulations to allow the 

requirement for a competitive review to be increased from £100 

to £500 on purchases set out in paragraphs 9-10. 

Voting: Unanimous. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.46 pm  

 MAYOR 


